

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
THIRD REGION**

**ADT, LLC D/B/A ADT SECURITY SERVICES
and**

**Cases 03-CA-230714
03-CA-234585**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 43**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

CAROLINE V. WOLKOFF
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 3, Albany Resident Office
Leo W. O'Brien Federal Building
11A Clinton Square, Room 342
Albany, New York 12207

Table of Contents

I.	Preliminary Statement	1
II.	Statement of the Case	2
III.	Statement of Facts	4
	A. <i>Background</i>	4
	B. <i>VP of Central Operations Coerced Hardy and Johnson to Oust the Union</i>	5
	C. <i>Anxious and Confused Johnson Shows Message to Union Supporter Brady</i>	8
	D. <i>ADT Sends Insufficient Message to Employees about Coercion</i>	9
	E. <i>ADT Withdraws Recognition from the Union on the Basis of Targeted Workers’ Signatures, Refuses to Execute Contract</i>	11
	F. <i>ADT Makes Unilateral Changes to Contract Terms</i>	14
	a. <i>ADT Unilaterally Stopped Deducting and Remitting Union Dues</i>	14
	b. <i>ADT Unilaterally Granted a Pay Raise to Brady</i>	15
IV.	Argument	16
	A. <i>Clark’s Email to Hardy and Johnson Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act</i>	16
	a. <i>Clark Unlawfully Interrogated Hardy and Johnson</i>	16
	b. <i>Clark Unlawfully Polled Employees</i>	18
	c. <i>Clark Solicited Hardy and Johnson to Withdraw from the Union</i>	22
	d. <i>Clark Provided More than Ministerial Aid</i>	24
	B. <i>ADT’s Withdrawal of Recognition Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act</i>	26
	a. <i>ADT’s Withdrawal of Recognition was Tainted</i>	26
	b. <i>ADT Did Not Cure the Taint Under Passavant</i>	28
	c. <i>ADT’s Withdrawal of Recognition from the Union was Untimely</i>	31
	C. <i>ADT Violated Section 8(a)(5) by Refusing to Execute the Contract</i>	34
	D. <i>ADT Violated the Act by Repudiating the Dues Deduction and Remittance Procedure and Granting a Wage Increase to Discourage Union Support</i>	34
V.	Conclusion	37
VI.	Proposed Conclusions of Law	38
VII.	Proposed Order	39
VIII.	Proposed Notice to Employees	41

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Cases

<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 331 U.S. 514 (1941)	34
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944)	22, 26

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>American Floor Services, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB No. 45 (1984)	35
<i>American Linen Supply Co.</i> , 297 NLRB 137 (1989)	27
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now</i> , 338 NLRB 866 (2003)	18
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 364 (1995)	32
<i>Bennington Iron Works</i> , 267 NLRB 1285 (1983)	22
<i>Central Management Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 763 (1994)	18
<i>Craftool Manufacturing Co.</i> , 229 NLRB 634 (1977)	24
<i>C&W Lektra Bat Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 1038 (1974)	32
<i>D&H Manufacturing Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 393 (1978)	24, 25
<i>Erickson’s Sentry of Bend</i> , 273 NLRB 63 (1984)	23, 27
<i>Fashion Fair, Inc.</i> , 159 NLRB 1435 (1966)	29
<i>Florida Wire & Cable</i> , 333 NLRB 378 (2001)	23, 28
<i>Flying Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005)	37
<i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 1123 (1962)	31
<i>Grenada Stamping & Assembly, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1152 (2007)	19
<i>Harrah’s Club</i> , 150 NLRB 1702 (1965)	29
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986)	27
<i>Heck’s, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 951 (1969)	19
<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 1397 (2011)	19

<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 233 NLRB 1202 (1977)	35
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987)	30
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1349 (2007)	29
<i>Johnnies Poultry</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964)	19
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken</i> , 341 NLRB 69 (2004)	22
<i>Longshoremen ILA Local 1575</i> , 332 NLRB 1336 (2000)	32
<i>Manhattan Eye, Ear, & Throat Hospital</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Narricot Industries</i> , 353 NLRB 775 (2009)	25, 26
<i>New Process Steel, LP</i> , 353 NLRB 111 (2008)	32, 33
<i>North Brothers Ford</i> , 220 NLRB 1021 (1975)	31
<i>North Country Motors, Ltd.</i> , 146 NLRB 671 (1964)	32
<i>Passavant Memorial Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	28
<i>Pope Maintenance Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 326 (1977)	29, 30
<i>Miron & Sons, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 647 (2012)	19
<i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1226 (2000)	17
<i>Readyjet, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 120 (Aug. 16, 2017)	18
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Sacramento Union</i> , 296 NLRB 477 (1989)	32
<i>Scheid Electric</i> , 355 NLRB 160 (2010)	16
<i>Sea Breeze Health Care Center, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1131 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Silvan Industries</i> , 367 NLRB No. 28 (2018)	31
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB 268 (2008)	26
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 79 (2011)	28
<i>Struknes Construction, Co.</i> , 165 NLRB 1062 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 1132 (1982)	27

<i>Texas Petrochemicals Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1057 (1989)	19-20
<i>TTS Terminals, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1098 (2007)	34
<i>Tyson Foods</i> , 311 NLRB 552 (1993)	27
<i>Utility Tree Service</i> , 215 NLRB 806 (1974)	31
<i>Vista Del Sol Health Services</i> , 363 NLRB No. 135 (2016)	19
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	17
<i>Wisconsin Porcelain Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 151 (2007)	19
<i>Young Women's Christian Association</i> , 349 NLRB 762 (2007)	31
